

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
CENTRAL DIVISION

FREDERICK W. HOPKINS, M.D., M.P.H. *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,) Case No. 4:17-cv-00404-KGB
)
v.)
)
LARRY JEGLEY *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR A SECOND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND/OR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. BACKGROUND ON ABORTION IN THE U.S. AND IN ARKANSAS	3
II. ABORTION PROVISION IN THE U.S. AND ARKANSAS	9
III. THE D&E BAN.....	11
A. Digoxin.	12
B. Potassium Chloride.....	14
C. Transection of the Umbilical Cord.	15
D. Effect of the D&E Ban.....	17
IV. THE MEDICAL RECORDS MANDATE.....	19
A. The Challenged Statute.....	19
B. The Impact of the Medical Records Mandate.....	20
V. THE LOCAL DISCLOSURE MANDATE.....	24
A. The 2017 Amendment to Section 12-18-108 and Plaintiffs’ As-Applied Challenge to It.....	24
B. The Local Disclosure Mandate’s Impact on Non-CMA Teenage Patients.....	27
VI. THE TISSUE DISPOSAL MANDATE.....	30
A. Prior Law Governing Tissue Disposal and Changes Made by the Tissue Disposal Mandate.....	30
B. The Impact of the Tissue Disposal Mandate.....	32
ARGUMENT.....	36
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS.36	
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Claim that the D&E Ban Is Unconstitutional Because It Creates an Undue Burden on Patients’ Right to Obtain Abortion.	39
1. A Ban on D&E is Unconstitutional.	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page(s)
2. The D&E Ban Imposes a Substantial Obstacle on Patients Seeking Abortion Care.....	42
B. Plaintiffs Will Likely Succeed in Showing that the Medical Records Mandate Is Unconstitutional.....	45
1. The Medical Records Mandate Is Likely Unconstitutionally Vague.....	45
2. The Medical Records Mandate Also Likely Fails Both Prongs of the Undue Burden Standard.....	46
a. This Required Search for Abortion Patients’ Historical Medical Records Is Not Reasonably Related to a Legitimate State Purpose.	47
b. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed in Showing that the Mandate Imposes a Substantial Obstacle to Care.	48
C. Plaintiffs Will Likely Succeed in Showing that the Local Disclosure Mandate Fails Both Prongs of the Undue Burden Standard As Applied to Non-CMA Teenage Patients.	52
1. The Local Disclosure Mandate Lacks a Legitimate State Purpose for Non-CMA Teenage Patients.	53
2. The Local Disclosure Mandate Erects Substantial Obstacles to These Teenagers’ Abortion Care.....	54
D. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Claims that the Tissue Disposal Mandate Is Unconstitutionally Vague and Imposes an Undue Burden.	56
1. The Tissue Disposal Mandate Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	56
2. The Tissue Disposal Mandate Is Unconstitutional Because It Imposes an Undue Burden on Patients’ Right to Abortion.....	57
a. The Tissue Disposal Mandate Imposes a Substantial Obstacle on Patients’ Right to Abortion.	58
b. The Mandate Is Not Reasonably Related to a Legitimate State Interest.....	60
c. The Mandate is Facially Unconstitutional.	62
II. THE CHALLENGED LAWS WOULD IMPOSE IRREPARABLE HARM.....	63
III. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES WEIGHS HEAVILY IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR	64

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page(s)
IV. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST	64
V. A BOND IS NOT NECESSARY IN THIS CASE.....	65
CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	49
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	50, 51, 58
<i>Bernard v. Individual Members of the Ind. Med. Licensing Bd.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 935 (S.D. Ind. 2019).....	41, 43
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019) (per curiam).....	38, 39
<i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> , 192 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1999)	39
<i>Causeway Med. Suite v. Foster</i> , 221 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2000)	41
<i>Causeway Med. Suite v. Ieyoub</i> , 109 F.3d 1096 (5th Cir. 1997)	50
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Hawley</i> , 903 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2018)	65
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Williams</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 729 (W.D. Mo. 2017).....	65
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	36
<i>District of Columbia v. City of St. Louis</i> , 795 F.2d 652 (8th Cir. 1986)	46
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	63
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr. v. Friedlander</i> , 960 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2020)	41, 42, 43, 44
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr. v. Meier</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 807 (W.D. Ky 2018).....	43
<i>Evans v. Kelley</i> , 977 F. Supp. 1283 (E.D. Mich. 1997).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fed. Commc 'ns Comm 'n v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	56
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	43
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	11, 39, 41
<i>Grasso Enters., LLC v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2016)	36
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	46
<i>Harris v. W. Ala. Women 's Ctr.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2606 (2019).....	16, 40, 43
<i>Hodes & Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 440 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2019).....	43
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 249 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2001) (per curiam)	41
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (E.D. Ark. 2017).....	passim
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020).....	1, 2, 38
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	46
<i>June Medical Services, LLC. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	passim
<i>Kan. City S. Transp. Co. v. Teamsters Local Union No. 41</i> , 126 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 1997)	36
<i>Kirkeby v. Furness</i> , 52 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 1995)	63
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	46
<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997).....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs., P.A. v. Jegley</i> , 192 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 1999)	41
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)	50
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 509 F.3d 480 (8th Cir. 2007)	64
<i>Planned Parenthood Ark. & E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> , No. 4:15-cv-00784-KGB, 2018 WL 3029104 (E.D. Ark. June 18, 2018)	36
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., S. Dakota, N. Dakota v. Daugaard</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (D.S.D. 2011)	55
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	40, 42, 58
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000)	41, 43
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Verniero</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 478 (D.N.J. 1998).....	43
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Iowa, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 195 F.3d 386 (8th Cir. 1999)	41, 43
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn., Inc. v. Citizens for Cmty. Action</i> , 558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977)	63
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)	50
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. Yost</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 848 (S.D. Ohio 2019)	41
<i>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund v. US. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 995 (D.S.D. 2008)	65
<i>Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 826 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016)	65
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	39, 40, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Ob. & Gyn.</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	55
<i>United States v. Mabie</i> , 663 F.3d 322 (8th Cir. 2011)	57
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	46
<i>W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Miller</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 1244 (M.D. Ala. 2017)	16
<i>W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson</i> , 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018)	40, 43
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , No. A-16-CA-1300-SS, 2017 WL 462400 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 27, 2017)	61
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	1, 37, 51, 60
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1531.....	12
Ark. Admin. Code § 171.00.2	28
Ark. Admin. Code § 171.00.2(2).....	28
Ark. Admin. Code § 171.00.2(3).....	28
Ark. Admin. Code § 171.00.2(4)	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 12-18-103(2).....	32
Ark. Code Ann. § 12-18-103(2)(B)	28
Ark. Code Ann. § 12-18-103(20)(B)	26
Ark. Code Ann. § 12-18-103(20)(C)	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 12-18-108(a)(1)	1, 26, 27, 32
Ark. Code Ann. § 12-18-108(a)(3)	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 12-18-108(c).....	28
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-46-106	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-95-409	28
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1203	12
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1703	6
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1801	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1802	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1803	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1804	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1805	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1806	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1807	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1901	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1902	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1903	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1904	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1904(a).....	21
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1904(b)(1).....	21
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1904(b)(2).....	20, 24, 54
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1905	1, 20
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1906	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1906(c).....	21
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1906(d)(1).....	21
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1907	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1908	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1909	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1910	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-809	5, 36
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-17-102	34
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-17-102(d).....	37
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-17-102(d)(1).....	34, 36, 64, 69
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-17-102(d)(1)(E).....	35, 39, 65
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-17-102(d)(1)(E)(ii).....	34
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-17-102(d)(1)(G)	36
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-17-102(d)(2).....	37
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-17-102(e).....	37
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-17-102(e)(1)(B).....	35
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-17-102(e)(2)	35, 37
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-17-102(f)(2).....	37, 64
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-17-102(i).....	35, 37
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-17-801	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-17-802	1, 33
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-17-802(a).....	36, 68
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-32-101	33
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-32-101(5).....	33
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-32-101(5)(A).....	33
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-9-302(b)(3).....	29
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-14-101	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-14-110	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-14-124	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-14-125	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-14-126	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-14-127	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-201	20
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-401	20
 Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 164.524(b)	23
 Other Authorities	
Ark. Ctr. of Health Stat., <i>Induced Abortion Report 2019</i> (2020) https://www.healthy.arkansas.gov/images/uploads/pdf/Induced_Abortion_final_2019.pdf	4
Sarah C.M. Roberts et al., <i>Risk of Violence From the Man Involved in the Pregnancy After Receiving or Being Denied an Abortion</i> , 12 BMC Med. 144 (2014)	7
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Quick Facts: Arkansas</i> , https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/AR	6
